

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
WEST VIRGINIA, LOUISIANA,
AND 15 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*

GRANT A. NEWMAN*
Special Counsel

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The Damage *Hardison* Inflicts Has Spread
To State Courts 4

II. The States’ Religious-Freedom Traditions
And Laws Show A Workable Alternative To
Hardison 9

III. *Hardison*’s Religious Accommodation Standard
Is Wrong..... 16

Conclusion 18

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018)	5
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Franks v. Nat’l Lime & Stone Co.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 694 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	6
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1970)	1
<i>King v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 334 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1983)	6
<i>Ky. Comm’n on Hum. Rts. v. Lesco Mfg. & Design Co., Inc.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 361 (Ky. Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<i>Mass. Bay Transp. Auth. v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 879 N.E.2d 36 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008).....	6
<i>Me. Human Rts. Comm’n v. Local 1361, United Paperworks Int’l Union AFL-CIO</i> , 383 A.2d 369 (Me. 1978)	6

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N. Shore Univ. Hosp. v. State Hum. Rts. Appeal Bd.,</i> 82 A.D.2d 799 (1981).....	14
<i>Nakashima v. Or. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 131 P.3d 749 (Or. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>New Hanover Hum. Rels. Comm’n v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,</i> 351 S.E.2d 560 (N.C. 1987)	7
<i>Olin Corp. v. Fair Emp. Prac. Comm’n,</i> 367 N.E.2d 1267 (Ill. 1977).....	6
<i>Pa. State Univ. v. Com., Pa. Hum. Rels. Comm’n,</i> 505 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986).....	6
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	8
<i>Sedalia No. 200 Sch. Dist. v. Mo. Comm’n on Hum. Rts.,</i> 843 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	8, 18
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water,</i> 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8, 17
<i>Soldinger v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 747 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Bd. Of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11, 12
<i>Wondzell v. Alaska Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 583 P.2d 860 (Alaska 1978)	6, 8

Constitutional Provisions

ARK. CONST. art. 2, § 24	12
GA. CONST. art. 1, § I, ¶ III	12
W. VA. CONST. art. 3, § 15	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	2, 17
ALASKA STAT. § 18.80.210	5

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 41-1461	15
COLO. CODE. REGS. § 708-1-50.1	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-402	14
OFFICIAL GA. CODE ANN. § 10-1-573	15
IOWA CODE § 216.6	5
KAN. STAT. § 44-1009.....	14
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 151B § 4.....	5
ME. STAT. tit. 5 § 4572.....	5
MINN. STAT. § 15A.22.....	15, 16
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.4-03	15
N.J. STAT. § 10:5-12	14
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 296.....	14
OR. REV. STAT. § 659A.003	14
43 PA. CONS. STAT. § 955.....	5

Regulations

3 COLO. CODE. REGS. § 708-1-50.1	14
KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 21-33-1.....	14

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Francis Bowen & Phillips Bradley eds., Henry Reeve trans., Vintage Books 1990).....	10, 11
Anton Sorkin, <i>A “Cruel Choice” Made Law: Freewheelin’ Accommodation Claims and Harms of Conviction Endemic to Adverse Action</i> , U. MEM. L. REV. 703 (2022).....	7
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	17
Dalian F. Flake, <i>Restoring Reasonableness to Workplace Religious Accommodations</i> , 95 WASH. L. REV. 1673 (2020)	13
Debbie N. Kaminer, <i>Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Why Federal Courts Fail to Provide Meaningful Protection of Religious Employees</i> , 20 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 107 (2015).....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51	10
THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987)	1, 10

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Harry T. Edwards & Joel H. Kaplan, <i>Religious Discrimination and the Role of Arbitration Under Title VII</i> , 69 MICH. L. REV. 599 (1971)	13
James A. Sonne, <i>Firing Thoreau: Conscience and At-Will Employment</i> , 9 U. PA. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 235 (2007).....	12
Jason Despain, <i>A Peculiar Clause of Political Compromise for California’s Religious Minorities</i> , 21 RUTGERS J. L. & RELIGION 390 (2021)	6
JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2018).....	12
John Witte, Jr. & Joel A. Nichols, “ <i>Come Now Let Us Reason Together</i> ”: <i>Restoring Religious Freedom in America and Abroad</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 427 (2016)	11
Major Christopher D. Jones, <i>Redefining “Religious Beliefs” Under Title VII: The Conscience As the Gateway to Protection</i> , 72 A.F. L. REV. 1 (2015)	7

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mark Storslee, <i>Religious Accommodation, the Establishment Clause, and Third- Party Harm</i> , 86 U. CHI. L. REV. 871 (2019)	17
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	9, 11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Why Protect Religious Freedom?</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 770 (2013)	1
RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY (1973)	17
Scott Dodson, <i>The Gravitational Force of Federal Law</i> , 164 U. PA. L. REV. 703 (2016)	5
Thomas D. Brierton, <i>An Unjustified Hostility Toward Religion in the Workplace</i> , 34 CATH. LAW. 289 (1991)	13
WILLIAM WARREN SWEET, RELIGION IN COLONIAL AMERICA (1965)	11
